

02.06.2026

File is taken up today on the request of Ld counsels for the parties as the matter has been settled between the parties in the Mediation Cell vide Mediation order dated 16.05.2026.

Present: Sh. Manoj Bhandari, Ld counsel for the plaintiff along with GPA of plaintiff in person.
Sh. Rajat Oswal, Ld counsel for defendants along with the defendants.

The case is already fixed for hearing on 11.08.2026.

On the request of Ld counsels for the parties, the NDOH stands cancelled and the case file is taken up for hearing today.

Mediation order dated 16.05.2026 has been received from the Mediation Cell regarding settlement between the parties.

Ld counsels for the parties as well as parties submit that the matter has been settled before the mediation cell on 16.05.2026 and they request the court to pass consent decree in terms of mediation settlement.

Separate statements of Plaintiff and defendants have been recorded in this regard.

In view of the statements of the parties and mediation settlement order 16.05.2026, the present suit stands decreed, in terms of mediation settlement Annexure A and consent decree be prepared accordingly.

Since, the matter has been settled between the parties, in the mediation cell, it is ordered that full court fee under Section 16 of the Court Fee Act, be refunded to the plaintiff and necessary certificate in this regard be issued.

File be consigned to record room after due compliance.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
02.06.2026